# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### RESOLVES

OF THE

### NINETEENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT ITS SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE SECOND DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED OF THE TWENTY-FIFTH DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND THIRTY-NINE.

published agreeably to the resolve of june 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:
SMITH & ROBINSON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

#### Chapter 63.

Resolve for the repair of the Gun House in Boothbay.

Approved March 14, 1839.

RESOLVED, That there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of Sixty dollars to be expended under the direction of the Governor and Council for the purpose of repairing the Gun House in Boothbay.

#### Chapter 64.

Resolve authorizing the sale of certain Lands.

Approved March 14, 1839.

RESOLVED, That the Land Agent be, and he hereby is anthorized to sell any lots of land, that have been surveyed as "timber land" but are more suitable for settling lands, to any person who shall perform settling duties thereon, according to the terms and conditions of an Act, approved March twenty-third, one thousand eight hundred and thirty-eight, entitled an Act additional to promote the sale and settlement of the public lands.

### Chapter 65.

Resolve in favor of the town of Appleton.

Approved March 14, 1839.

RESOLVED, That the County Commissioners of the County of Waldo be and they are hereby authorized to expend a sum not exceeding three hundred dollars out of the Treasury of said County to aid the town of Appleton in making a County road which was ordered to be opened by the County Commissioners of said County through said town. And the sum aforesaid shall be expended on said road under the superintendence of said Commissioners or by their Agent appointed for that purpose within twelve months from the passage of this Resolve.